## MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BHOPAL

Subject: In the matter of extension of Distribution and Retail Supply Tariff Order for FY 2014-15 issued on 24<sup>th</sup> May, 2014.

## **ORDER**

(Dated 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015)

The Commission had determined the retail tariff and charges recoverable by the M. P. Poorv Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Co. Ltd., Jabalpur, M. P. Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Co. Ltd., Indore and M. P. Madhya Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Co. Ltd., Bhopal (Distribution Licensees) in their licensed area of supply vide its retail supply tariff order dated 24<sup>th</sup> May, 2014. The tariff order provided that the tariff determined by this order shall be applicable from 1<sup>st</sup> June, 2014 to 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2015, unless amended or modified by an order of this Commission.

- 2.0 The Commission has received petition of M.P. Power Management Co. Ltd. (MPPMCL) and the three distribution licensees for determination of the aggregate revenue requirement along with tariff for FY 2015-16 and the same was admitted on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2015. The petition filed by MPPMCL and the distribution companies for determination of tariff for FY 2015-16 is under process in the Commission.
- 3.0 The Commission hereby orders that the retail supply tariff and charges including the terms and conditions which were allowed vide Commission's retail supply tariff order dated 24<sup>th</sup> May, 2014 to be recovered by the above mentioned distribution licensees in their licensed area of supply shall continue to apply and be in force until the tariff order for FY 2015-16 (Petition No.30/2014) is issued by the Commission in the petition filed by MPPMCL and the distribution licensees.

Ordered accordingly.

(Alok Gupta) Member (A. B. Bajpai) Member (Dr. Dev Raj Birdi) Chairman